RMB35,641,207.54 at the beginning of the Reporting Period, which are corrected in this
Reporting Period.

2. Items and amounts of consolidated financial statements involved in the correction
of accounting errors

Unit: RMB’000

No. Statement items
January to
June 2023 2022 2021 2020

1 Other payables and accruals -35,641 -35,641 -35,641 -35,641
2 Tax payable 5,346 5,346 5,346 5,346
3 Reserves 30,295 30,295 30,295 30,295

5

II. EFFECT OF THE CORRECTIONS OF ACCOUNTING ERRORS FOR PRIOR
PERIODS ON THE FINANCIAL POSITION AND OPERATING RESULTS OF THE
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE REPORTING PERIOD

The Group corrected the above accounting errors for prior periods using the retrospective
restatement method, and accordingly made retrospective corrections to the consolidated
financial statements for each period during the Reporting Period. The effect of the
retrospective corrections on the relevant items in the consolidated financial statements for
each period during the Reporting Period was as follows:

(i) January to June 2023

Unit: RMB’000

Statement Items Affected for
the Reporting Period

Amount before
restatement

Cumulated
amount affected

Amount after
restatement

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss
Revenue 4,518,185 -25,715 4,492,470
Cost of sales -3,669,668 23,534 -3,646,134
Gross profit 848,517 -2,181 846,336
Other income and gains 220,118 -1,755 218,363
Impairment losses on financial assets and
 contract assets, net -142,725 -3,306 -146,031
Share of profits and losses of: Associates 26,865 1,244 28,109
Profit before tax from continuing operations 439,355 -5,998 433,357
Income tax expense -33,689 794 -32,895
Profit for the year 405,666 -5,204 400,462
Profit attributable to: Owners of the parent 399,882 -5,204 394,678

Consolidated Statement of
 Financial Position
Investments in associates 735,676 435,039 1,170,715
Financial assets at fair value through
 profit or loss 461,204 -452,000 9,204
Deferred tax assets 310,650 4,156 314,806
Total non-current assets 11,083,983 -12,805 11,071,178
Trade and bills receivables 4,030,297 -27,654 4,002,643
Prepayments, other receivables and
 other assets 391,623 -28,756 362,867
Contract assets 5,150,789 10,948 5,161,737
Total current assets 12,020,430 -45,462 11,974,968
Trade and bills payables 4,719,440 -740 4,718,700
Other payables and accruals 4,044,806 -47,389 3,997,417
Tax payable 34,367 5,551 39,918
Total current liabilities 10,098,183 -42,578 10,055,605
Net current assets 1,922,247 -2,884 1,919,363
Total assets less current liabilities 13,006,230 -15,689 12,990,541
Reserves 5,590,071 -15,689 5,574,382
Total equity 7,135,446 -15,689 7,119,757

6

(ii) 2022

Unit: RMB’000

Statement Items Affected for
the Reporting Period

Amount before
restatement

Cumulated
amount affected

Amount after
restatement

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss
Revenue 10,599,845 -166,742 10,433,103
Cost of sales -8,759,404 158,856 -8,600,548
Gross profit 1,840,441 -7,886 1,832,555
Other income and gains 836,060 -6,000 830,060
Impairment losses on financial assets and
 contract assets, net -242,789 -921 -243,710
Share of profits and losses of: Associates 27,549 16 27,565
Profit before tax from continuing operations 1,027,882 -14,791 1,013,091
Income tax expense -117,114 1,699 -115,415
Profit for the year 910,768 -13,092 897,676
Profit attributable to: Owners of the parent 972,251 -13,092 959,159

Consolidated Statement of
 Financial Position
Investments in associates 631,714 408,550 1,040,264
Financial assets at fair value through
 profit or loss 433,794 -425,000 8,794
Deferred tax assets 272,503 3,660 276,163
Total non-current assets 10,954,550 -12,790 10,941,760
Trade and bills receivables 3,765,400 -76,857 3,688,543
Prepayments, other receivables and
 other assets 442,373 -26,458 415,915
Contract assets 4,432,454 33,745 4,466,199
Total current assets 12,989,644 -69,570 12,920,074
Trade and bills payables 5,359,491 25,092 5,384,583
Other payables and accruals 4,108,400 -102,815 4,005,585
Tax payable 62,580 5,850 68,430
Total current liabilities 10,968,014 -71,873 10,896,141
Net current assets 2,021,630 2,303 2,023,933
Total assets less current liabilities 12,976,180 -10,487 12,965,693
Reserves 5,448,867 -10,487 5,438,380
Total equity 6,997,448 -10,487 6,986,961

7

(iii) 2021

Unit: RMB’000

Statement Items Affected for
the Reporting Period

Amount before
restatement

Cumulated
amount affected

Amount after
restatement

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss
Revenue 10,258,579 126,486 10,385,065
Cost of sales -8,384,592 -120,546 -8,505,138
Gross profit 1,873,987 5,940 1,879,927
Other income and gains 499,815 -7,300 492,515
Impairment losses on financial assets and
 contract assets, net -372,387 -4,674 -377,061
Share of profits and losses of: Associates -2,221 1 -2,220
Profit before tax from continuing operations 993,806 -6,033 987,773
Income tax expense -139,891 -568 -140,459
Profit for the year 903,047 -6,601 896,446
Profit attributable to: Owners of the parent 920,641 -6,601 914,040

Consolidated Statement of
 Financial Position
Investments in associates 183,593 408,534 592,127
Financial assets at fair value through
 profit or loss 427,602 -419,000 8,602
Deferred tax assets 248,454 3,522 251,976
Total non-current assets 10,429,920 -6,944 10,422,976
Trade and bills receivables 4,072,927 -48,977 4,023,950
Prepayments, other receivables and
 other assets 882,633 -25,566 857,067
Contract assets 3,878,895 71,665 3,950,560
Total current assets 14,235,682 -2,878 14,232,804
Trade and bills payables 4,458,983 184,841 4,643,824
Other payables and accruals 5,006,941 -204,679 4,802,262
Tax payable 68,673 7,412 76,085
Total current liabilities 12,920,290 -12,426 12,907,864
Net current assets 1,315,392 9,548 1,324,940
Total assets less current liabilities 11,745,312 2,604 11,747,916
Reserves 4,799,761 2,604 4,802,365
Total equity 6,415,113 2,604 6,417,717

8

(iv) 2020

Unit: RMB’000

Statement Items Affected for
the Reporting Period

Amount before
restatement

Cumulated
amount affected

Amount after
restatement

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss
Revenue 10,353,962 57,696 10,411,658
Cost of sales -8,373,890 -53,667 -8,427,557
Gross profit 1,980,072 4,029 1,984,101
Other income and gains 408,696 -3,190 405,506
Impairment losses on financial assets and
 contract assets, net -289,871 67 -289,804
Share of profits and losses of: Associates 315 23 338
Profit before tax from continuing operations 925,461 929 926,390
Income tax expense -107,028 -774 -107,802
Profit for the year 818,433 155 818,588
Profit attributable to: Owners of the parent 797,416 155 797,571

Consolidated Statement of
 Financial Position
Investments in associates 66,245 270,833 337,078
Financial assets at fair value through
 profit or loss 274,000 -274,000
Deferred tax assets 242,328 2,821 245,149
Total non-current assets 9,518,616 -346 9,518,270
Trade and bills receivables 4,270,628 -54,495 4,216,133
Prepayments, other receivables and
 other assets 570,800 -24,446 546,354
Contract assets 3,199,503 82,625 3,282,128
Total current assets 11,823,759 3,684 11,827,443
Trade and bills payables 4,576,690 65,414 4,642,104
Other payables and accruals 4,859,853 -77,425 4,782,428
Tax payable 48,958 6,142 55,100
Total current liabilities 10,058,479 -5,869 10,052,610
Net current assets 1,765,280 9,553 1,774,833
Total assets less current liabilities 11,283,897 9,207 11,293,104
Reserves 4,152,205 9,207 4,161,412
Total equity 5,798,838 9,207 5,808,045

9

III. CORRECTION OF NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The notes to the consolidated financial statements related to the above corrections of
accounting errors shall be corrected simultaneously. In addition, the notes to the consolidated
financial statements shall also be made corrections as below:

(i) Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings

Before correction:

Unit: RMB’000

31 December
2022

31 December
2021

31 December
2020

Interest-bearing borrowings from a
 non-controlling shareholder:
A non-controlling shareholder 262,471 258,000 378,000
BUCG

After correction: